PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6396662

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
	Corrective Assignment to correct the THE ASSIGNOR SHOULD BE HONG JING METAL CORPORATION previously recorded on Reel 054324 Frame 0905. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HONG JING METAL CORPORATION	11/05/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HONG JING INVESTMENT COMPANY	
Street Address:	No. 19, Yongxiang Rd., Fangliao Township	
City:	Pingtung County	
State/Country:	Taiwan ROC	
Postal Code:	94041	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13305085	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)880-7487

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-639-0151

Email: assignment@WPAT.COM

Correspondent Name: WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ATTORNEYS

Address Line 1: 8230 BOONE BLVD, SUITE 405

Address Line 4: VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10115-103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN KING
SIGNATURE:	/Justin King/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=a#page1.tif source=Notice#page1.tif

PATENT 506349907 REEL: 054387 FRAME: 0134

506347026 11/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6393780

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HONG JIN METAL CORPORATION	11/05/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HONG JING INVESTMENT COMPANY	
Street Address:	No. 19, Yongxiang Rd., Fangliao Township	
City:	Pingtung County	
State/Country:	Taiwan ROC	
Postal Code:	94041	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13305085	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)880-7487

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-639-0151

Email: assignment@WPAT.COM

Correspondent Name: WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ATTORNEYS

Address Line 1: 8230 BOONE BLVD, SUITE 405

Address Line 4: VIENNA, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10115-103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN KING
SIGNATURE:	/Justin King/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2020

Total Attachments: 1 source=a#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 054387 FRAME: 0135

ASSIGNMENT and TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, HONG JING METAL CORPORATION, whose post office address appears below, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, is the owner, or otherwise have an interest in the intellectual property assets and intellectual property rights relating thereto, entitled

METHOD FOR RECOVERING RARE EARTH COMPOUNDS, VANADIUM AND NICKEL U.S. Patent Application No. 13/305,085, now U.S. patent no. 8,986,425 B2, Filing Date Nov. 28, 2011

(the intellectual property assets as a whole are hereinafter referred to as the IPASSET)

WHEREAS, HONG JING INVESTMENT COMPANY, hercinafter referred to as Assignee, whose post office address is No.19, Yongxiang Rd., Fangliao Township, Pingtung County 94041 Taiwan (R.O.C), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP ASSET in the United States and its territorial possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. In consideration of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said IP ASSET, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, for the full term or terms for which said intellectual property rights are or may be granted, renewed, or reissued, including all priority rights under any International Convention, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignments, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. ASSIGNOR further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.
- 4. ASSIGNOR assigns no rights to Assignee other than those transferred hereunder, and Assignor retains any and all right, title and interest t any patents, copyrights or intellectual property of any kind not expressly conveyed herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Agreement as of the Execution Date.

The unders	igned (whose title is supplied below) is auth	norized to act on beha	alf of the assignor.
	SIGNATURE of Assignor of	Record	
Signature	YU-LUNG SUN.	Date (mm/dd/yy)	11/5/2020
Name of Person Signed	YU-LUNG SUN		
Title	President		
Address	No.19, Yongxiang Rd., Fangliao Township, Pingtung County 94041 Taiwan (R.O.C)		

Page 1 of 1



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

NOVEMBER 11, 2020

PTAS

WPAT, PC INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ATTORNEYS 8230 BOONE BLVD, SUITE 405 VIENNA, VA 22182 506347026

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 11/10/2020 REEL/FRAME: 054324/0905

NUMBER OF PAGES: 2

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 10115-103

ASSIGNOR:

HONG JIN METAL CORPORATION DOC DATE: 11/05/2020

ASSIGNEE:

HONG JING INVESTMENT COMPANY
NO. 19, YONGXIANG RD., FANGLIAO
TOWNSHIP
PINGTUNG COUNTY, TAIWAN 94041

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13305085 FILING DATE: 11/28/2011 PATENT NUMBER: 8986425 ISSUE DATE: 03/24/2015 TITLE: A METHOD FOR RECOVERING RARE EARTH COMPOUNDS, VANADIUM AND

NICKEL

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV PATENT RECORDED: 11/11/2020 REEL: 054387 FRAME: 0137